

RECEIVED

1407 North Temple, Suite 310 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

2017 APR -4 AM 10: 53

April 4, 2017

IDANO PUBLIC VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Idaho Public Utilities Commission

472 West Washington Boise, ID 83702

Attention: Diane Hanian Commission Secretary

RE: PAC-E-17-03 PACIFICORP'S APPLICATION FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE 2017 INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN

Dear Ms. Hanian:

Please find enclosed an original and seven (7) copies, of PacifiCorp's 2017 Integrated Resource Plan (2017 IRP). In an effort to improve transparency PacifiCorp plans to supplement this filing on April 11, 2017, with data discs containing non-confidential and confidential work papers for the 2017 IRP. These discs provide additional support for the analysis described within the bound volumes of the document. Copies of the 2017 IRP are also available electronically on PacifiCorp's website, at <u>www.pacificorp.com</u>. Confidential information in the 2017 IRP will be provided to any party who has signed a non-disclosure agreement in this Case. PacifiCorp requests that interested parties contact the state manager listed below for a copy of the nondisclosure agreement that must be executed and submitted prior to obtaining a copy of the confidential information.

PacifiCorp submits the 2017 IRP filing in compliance with Order No. 22299, Case No. U-1500-165, dated January 1989; whereby the Idaho Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") ordered biennial filings of the electric integrated resource plan. This plan is also submitted to the Commission as the Resource Management Report on the Company's resource planning status. The 2017 IRP contains information outlining how PacifiCorp has addressed the Commission's integrated resource planning requirements (see Table B.2 "Appendix B – IRP Regulatory Compliance").

The 2017 IRP fully complies with the resource planning requirements in the Commission's rules, and the Company respectfully requests that the Commission acknowledge the 2017 IRP in accordance with those rules and fully support the 2017 IRP conclusions, including the proposed action plan.

All formal correspondence and data requests regarding this filing should be addressed to:

Idaho Public Utilities Commission April 4, 2017 Page 2

By E-mail (preferred):

By regular mail:

With copies to:

datarequest@pacificorp.com irp@pacificorp.com ted.weston@pacificorp.com yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

Ted Weston Idaho Regulatory Affairs Manager Rocky Mountain Power 1407 North Temple, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Yvonne Hogle Rocky Mountain Power 1407 North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

Informal inquiries may be directed to Ted Weston, Idaho Regulatory Manager, at (801) 220-2963.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen Vice President, Regulation

Enclosures

cc: Jim Yost, Idaho Governor's Office (without enclosures) Benjamin Otto, Idaho Conservation League (without enclosures) Mark Stokes, Idaho Power Company (without enclosures) Terri Carlock, Idaho Public Utilities Commission staff Matt Elam, Idaho Public Utilities Commission staff Mike Louis, Idaho Public Utilities Commission staff Randall Budge, (Monsanto) (without enclosures) Nancy Kelly, Western Resource Advocates (without enclosures) Dina Dubson Kelly, Western Resource Advocates (without enclosures)